# UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR MIDDLE DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

ATCHAFALAYA BASINKEEPER, LOUISIANA	
CRAWFISH PRODUCERS ASSOCIATION-WEST,	Civ. No. 3:18-cv-00023-SDD-EWD
GULF RESTORATION NETWORK,	
WATERKEEPER ALLIANCE, and SIERRA CLUB	MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
and its DELTA CHAPTER,	OF MOTION FOR
	PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
Plaintiff,	
V.	

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS

Defendant.

INTRODUCTI	ON1
FACTUAL BA	CKGROUND
А.	THE ATCHAFALAYA BASIN2
	1. The Atchafalaya Basin Is a Priceless Part of our National Heritage
	2. The Atchafalaya Has Been Highly Degraded by Oil and Gas Development
	THE BAYOU BRIDGE PIPELINE WOULD CARRY NEARLY HALF A MILLION BARRELS OF CRUDE OIL DAILY ACROSS THE BASIN5
	THE CORPS AUTHORIZED THE PIPELINE WITHOUT AN ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT AND WITHOUT ASSESSING CRITICAL FACTORS
STANDARD (	OF REVIEW
STATUTORY	OVERVIEW11
	NEPA REQUIRES A FULL ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT FOR FEDERALLY PERMITTED PROJECTS WITH "SIGNIFICANT" EFFECTS11
	SECTION 404 OF THE CWA REQUIRES A BROAD ANALYSIS OF THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND ENVIRONMENTAL RISKS OF PROJECTS
ARGUMENT.	
	PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS OF THEIR NEPA AND CWA CHALLENGES TO THE BAYOU BRIDGE PIPELINE PERMIT
	1. The Corps Violated NEPA and the CWA by Failing to Assess the Risk and Impacts of Oil Spills
	2. The Corps Violated NEPA and the CWA by Ignoring the Extensive History of Noncompliance with other Pipeline Permits
	3. The Corps Violated NEPA and CWA by Relying on Inadequate Mitigation

# CONTENTS

	4. The Corps Unlawfully Weighed the Benefits of Operating the Pipeline but Ignored the Risks	32
B.	PLAINTIFFS WILL BE IRREPARABLY HARMED WITHOUT AN INJUNCTION	34
C.	THE BALANCE OF HARMS WEIGHS IN FAVOR OF AN INJUNCTION	37
D.	THE PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGHS IN FAVOR OF A PRELMINARY INJUNCTION	39
CONCLUSI	ON	40

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)

Cases
ADT v. Capital Connect, Inc., 145 F. Supp. 3d 671 (N.D. Tex. 2015)
<i>Air Transp. Ass'n v. FAA</i> , 169 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1999)27
Alliancel for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell, 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)20, 37
American Rivers v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 271 F. Supp.2d 230 (D.D.C. 2003)
Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell, 480 U.S. 531 (1987)
Aquifer Guardians in Urban Areas v. Fed. Highway Admin., 779 F. Supp. 2d 542 (W.D. Tex. 2011)
Atchafalaya Basinkeeper v. Chustz, 682 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2012)
<i>Bair v. California Dep't of Transp.</i> , No. C 10-04360 WHA, 2011 WL 2650896 (N.D. Cal. July 6, 2011)35, 38, 39
Baltimore Gas and Elec. Co. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, 462 U.S. 87 (1983)
Bd. of Comm'rs of the S. E. La. Flood Prot. Auth. v. Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co., LLC, 29 F. Supp. 3d 808 (E.D. La. 2014)
Bering Strait Citizens for Responsible Dev. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 524 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2008)
<i>Blanco v. Burton</i> , No. CIV.A. 06-3813, 2006 WL 2366046 (E.D. La. Aug. 14, 2006)
<i>Bluewater Network v. Salazar</i> , 721 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2010)15

Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service, 202 F.Supp.2d 594 (W.D.Tex. 2002)	13
Citizens for Better Forestry v U.S. Dep't of Agric., 341 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2003)	27
City of Shoreacres v. Waterworth, 420 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2005)	12, 17, 21, 28
Davis v. Mineta, 302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002)	22
Deer Slayers, Inc. v. Louisiana Motel & Inv. Corp., 434 So. 2d 1183 (La. Ct. App.), writ denied, 440 So. 2d 151 (La. 1983)	35
Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. F.E.R.C., 753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	15
Energy Transfer Partners, L.P. v. F.E.R.C., 567 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2009)	7
Found. for N. Amer. Wild Sheep v. U.S. Dep't of Agric., 681 F.2d 1172 (9th Cir. 1982)	22
Foundations on Economic Trends v. Heckler, 756 F.2d 143 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	12, 17
Friends of Back Bay v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, 681 F.3d 581 (4th Cir. 2012)	22
Friends of the Earth v. Hall, 693 F. Supp. 904 (W.D. Wash. 1998)	28
Friends of the Earth v. U.S. Army Corps, 109 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000)	15
<i>Fritiofson v. Alexander</i> , 772 F.2d 1225 (5th Cir. 1985)	20
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Espy,</i> 814 F. Supp. 142 (D.D.C. 1993)	
Fund for Animals v. Clark, 27 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 1998)	
Gov't Province of Manitoba v. Norton, 398 F. Supp.2d 41 (D.D.C. 2005)	13

<i>Grand Canyon Trust v. FAA</i> , 290 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002)11, 15
Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Flowers, 359 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2004)
Hill v. Boy, 144 F.3d 1446 (11th Cir. 1998)
Holy Cross v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 455 F. Supp.2d 532 (E.D. La. 2006)17
Hough v. Marsh, 557 F. Supp. 74 (D. Mass. 1982)
Hughes River Watershed Counc. v. Glickman, 81 F.3d 437 (4th Cir. 1996)
Johnston v. Davis, 698 F.2d 1088 (10th Cir. 1983)
Kentucky Riverkeeper v. Rowlette, 714 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2013)
La. Crawfish Producers Ass'n-West v. Rowan, 463 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2006)
League of Wilderness Defenders v. Connaughton, 752 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2014)
Louisiana Wildlife Fed, Inc. v. York, 761 F.2d 1044 (5th Cir. 1985)21
Monumental Task Committee, Inc v. Foxx, 157 F.Supp. 3d 573 (E.D. La., 2016)
Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co, 463 U.S. 29 (1983)11, 21
<i>Nat'l Audubon Soc'y v. Hoffman</i> , 132 F.3d 7 (2d Cir. 1997)
National Parks and Conservation Assoc. v.Babbitt 241 F.3d 722, 734 (9th Cir. 2001)

New York v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n, 681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	13
O'Reilly v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 2004 WL 1794531 (E.D. La. 2004)	
O'Reilly v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 477 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 2007)	passim
Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, 402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2005)	12
Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal. v. Hurst, 604 F. Supp. 2d 860 (S.D.W. Va. 2009)	22
Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 528 F.Supp.2d 625 (S.D. W. Va. 2007)	
Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 674 F. Supp. 2d 783 (S.D.W. Va. 2009)	25, 26, 27
Or. Natural Desert Ass'n v. U.S. Forest Serv., 465 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2006)	24
Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast v. Gee, 862 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2017)	10
Puerto Rico Conservation Foundation v. Larson, 797 F. Supp. 1066 (D.P.R. 1992)	
Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Counc., 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	11, 25
Sabine River Authority v. U.S. Dep't of Interior, 951 F.2d 669 (5th Cir. 1992)	2, 10, 23
Sargent v. United States, No. CIV.A.08-3887, 2008 WL 3154761 (E.D. La. Aug. 5, 2008)	40
Seattle Audubon Soc'y v. Evans, 952 F.2d 297 (9th Cir. 1991)	
Sierra Club v. Block, 614 F. Supp. 134 (E.D. Tex. 1985)	
Sierra Club v. Franklin Cty. Power of Illinois, 546 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 2008)	

Sierra Club v. Martin, 71 F.Supp.2d 1268 (N.D. Ga. 1996)	36
Sierra Club v. Norton, 207 F. Supp. 2d 1310 (S.D. Ala. 2002)	37, 39
<i>Sierra Club v. Sigler</i> , 695 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1983)	, 16, 18, 33
Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 803 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	8, 17
Sierra Club v. Watkins, 808 F. Supp. 852 (D.D.C. 1991)	13
Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 2017 WL 6001726 (D.D.C., Dec. 4, 2017)	19
Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 255 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2017)	, 17, 19, 38
<i>State of Louisiana v. Lee</i> , 758 F.2d 1081 (5th Cir. 1985)	11
Stewart v. Potts, 996 F. Supp. 668 (S.D. Tex. 1998)	31
<i>Tioronda, LLC. v. New York,</i> 386 F. Supp. 2d 342 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	35
Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch, 451 U.S. 390 (1981)	10
Van Abbema v. Fornell, 807 F.2d 633 (7th Cir. 1986)	33
W. Ala. Quality of Life Coal. v. U.S. Fed. Highway Admin., 302 F. Supp. 2d 672 (S.D. Tex. 2004)	34
Washington Toxics Coal. v. EPA, 413 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2005)	18
White Tanks Concerned Citizens v. Strock, 563 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2009)	12
Wyoming Outdoor Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 351 F. Supp. 2d 1232 (D. Wyo. 2005)	21, 30, 31

# **Federal Statutes**

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	13
33 U.S.C. § 1344(e)(1)	
42 U.S.C. § 4332(1)	11
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)	
42 U.S.C. § 4332(C)(1)	20
Federal Regulations	
33 C.F.R. § 320.4(a)	
33 C.F.R. § 320.4(a)(1)	14
33 C.F.R. § 320.4(b)(1)	14
33 C.F.R. § 320.4(b)(4)	
33 C.F.R. § 320.4 (1)(2)	
33 C.F.R. § 322.3	14
33 C.F.R. § 325.3(a)	
33 C.F.R. § 325.4(c)	
33 C.F.R. § 332.3(a)(1)	
33 C.F.R. § 332.3(b)(1)	
33 C.F.R. § 332.3(b)(6)	
33 C.F.R. § 332.3(f)(1)	
40 C.F.R. § 230.1(a)	
40 C.F.R. § 230.1(c)	
40 C.F.R. § 230.1(d)	14
40 C.F.R. § 230.10(b)	
40 C.F.R. § 230.10(c)(3)	14
40 C.F.R. § 230.11	

40 C.F.R. §230.11(h)	
40 C.F.R. § 230.41(b)	23
40 C.F.R. § 230.93	
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(a)	11
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b)	
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4	11
40 C.F.R. § 1502.1	
40 C.F.R. § 1502.22(b)(4)	
40 C.F.R. § 1502.24	11
40 C.F.R. § 1506.1	
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8	
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(b)	
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27	
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(4)
